



**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

TED SHERMAN, :  
 :  
 : No.: 98, 2014  
 :  
 Plaintiff Below, :  
 Appellant, :  
 :  
 : Trial Court Below:  
 v. : Superior Court of the State of  
 : Delaware for New Castle County  
 :  
 GEORGIA PACIFIC LLC, :  
 : C.A. No.: N11C-01-271 ASB  
 :  
 Defendant Below, :  
 Appellee. :

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Joseph J. Rhoades, Esquire (I.D. 2064)  
Stephen T. Morrow, Esquire (I.D. 4891)  
1225 King Street, 12<sup>th</sup> Flr.  
P.O. Box 874  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 427-9500  
Attorneys for Appellant/Plaintiff  
Below Ted Sherman

LEVY KONIGSBERG LLP  
Donald P. Blydenburgh, Esquire  
Jerome H. Block, Esquire  
800 Third Avenue, 11<sup>th</sup> Flr.  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 605-6200

DATE: May 27, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Appellant Was Exposed To Asbestos From Appellee’s Joint Compound During The Same Time In Which Appellee Was Manufacturing And Selling Asbestos-Free Joint Compound .....	3
B. Appellant Has Consistently Maintained That Appellee Was Negligent In Including Asbestos In Its Joint Compound.....	4
1. Appellant Alleged In The Complaint That Appellee Negligently Included Asbestos In Its Joint Compound.....	4
2. Appellant Reiterated His Claim For Negligent Design In The Pretrial Memorandum And At The Pretrial Conference.....	4
3. Appellant Steadfastly Maintained The Full Scope Of His Pledged Negligence Claim Against Appellee Through Trial... ..	5
4. At Trial, Appellee Demonstrated Its Awareness Of Appellant’s Claims Based On The Inclusion Of, And Failure To Substitute, Asbestos Through Argument And Evidence At Trial Directed Solely To Refute Such Claim.....	7
C. At The Close Of The Evidence, Appellee Conceded, And The Trial Court Acknowledged, That Appellant Had A Viable Claim For Negligence Beyond A Failure To Warn Claim.....	8
D. At The Final Prayer Conference, Appellee’s Counsel Led The Trial Court Into Error By Conflating “Design Defect”, A Strict Liability Concept, With Appellant’s Consistently	

Asserted Claim That Appellee Negligently Included Asbestos In Its Product.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN PRECLUDING APPELLANT FROM SUBMITTING TO THE JURY A BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY CLAIM UNDER VIRGINIA LAW.....	10
A. Question Presented.....	10
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	10
C. Merits of Argument.....	10
II. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT LIMITED APPELLANT’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM SUBMITTED TO THE JURY TO A FAILURE TO WARN THEORY ONLY.....	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	13
C. Merits of Argument.....	13
1. Appellant Sufficiently Pleaded A Negligent Design Claim Under Applicable Virginia Substantive Law And Delaware Procedural Law .....	13
2. Appellant Did Not Abandon His Negligent Design Claim When He Submitted Proposed Jury Instructions And The Trial Court Was Ultimately Responsible For Charging The Jury On The Proper Law .....	14
3. Appellant’s “Ordinary Care” Interrogatory Was Not Undefined And Encompassed The Full Scope Of Appellant’s Claim Under Virginia Law.....	15

4. The Trial Court Erred By Conflating “Design Defect”,  
A Strict Liability Concept, With Appellant’s Consistently  
Asserted Claim That Appellee Negligently Included  
Asbestos In Its Product, And By Precluding The  
Jury From Determining Whether Appellee Was  
Negligent In Including Asbestos In Its Product.....16

5. The Jury’s Finding Of An Adequate Warning Does Not  
Bar Appellant From Pursuing His Negligent Design Claim.....17

CONCLUSION.....20

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abbott v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1108, 1114 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	10, 18
<i>Balderson v. Freeman</i> , 2007 Del. Super. LEXIS 494 (Del. Super. Ct. May 9, 2007).....	15
<i>Bellanca Corp. v. Bellanca</i> , 169 A.2d 620 (Del. 1961).....	11
<i>Bullock v. State</i> , 775 A.2d 1043 (Del. 2001).....	15
<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991).....	15
<i>Deakyne v. Commissioners of Lewes</i> , 416 F.2d 290 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1969).....	12
<i>Doe v. Bradley</i> , 58 A.3d 429 (Del. Super. Ct. 2012).....	13
<i>Featherall v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 219 Va. 949 (1979).....	18
<i>Ford v. Bartholomew</i> , 224 Va. 421, 432 (1982).....	16
<i>Garrett v. I.R. Witzer Co.</i> , 258 Va. 264(1999).....	10, 16
<i>Green v. Ruffin</i> , 141 Va. 628, 640 (1924).....	14
<i>Jeld-Wen, Inc. v. Gamble</i> , 256 Va. 144, 148 (1998).....	16
<i>Klein v. Sunbeam Corp.</i> , 94 A.2d 385 (Del. 1952).....	11
<i>Messick v. Star Enterprise</i> , 655 A.2d 1209 (Del. 1995).....	18
<i>Moore v. Warren</i> , 203 Va. 117 (1961).....	15
<i>Morgen Indus. v. Vaughan</i> , 252 Va. 60 (1996).....	13, 14
<i>Naylor v. Taylor</i> , 1996 Del. Super. LEXIS 440 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 23, 1996)...	18
<i>Roach v. Kononen</i> , 525 P.2d 125 (Or.1974).....	17

<i>Roll ‘R’ Way Rinks v. Smith</i> , 218 Va. 321 (1977).....	13, 18
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 2009 Del. Super. LEXIS 460 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 1, 2009).....	11
<i>Turner v. Manning, Maxwell &amp; Moore, Inc.</i> , 216 Va. 245 (1975).....	13
<i>VLIW Tech LLC v. Hewlett Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003).....	10
<i>Ward v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 33 Va. Cir. 400 (Cir. Ct. Fairfax 1994).....	13
<i>Williams v. Lynchburg Traction &amp; Light Co.</i> , 142 Va. 425 (1925).....	15

**RULES:**

Del. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	13
Del. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 15.....	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Restatement 2d, Torts, §402A.....	10
Restatement 3d, Torts: Product Liability, §2.....	18
